In Korean, for single-digit numbers (1–9), Native Korean numerals are used. For two-digit numbers (10–99), a combination of Native Korean and Sino-Korean numerals is used. For units of 100 and 

above, Sino-Korean numerals are used. 

Example: in case of unit 개  

아홉(9)개, 예순아홉(69)개, 육십구(69)개, 이백예순아홉(269)개, 이백육십구(269)개, 삼천이백예순아홉(3269)개, 삼천이백육십구(3269)개 – All right expressions